The contribution rate payable is 7,50% by the members 18% by Council. Actuarial valuation on this fund is performed every
three years, and the last valuation performed for the year ended 30 June 2020 (30 June 2019) certified that the fund is in a
sound financial state. The funding level was 100% at valuating date (2019: 100%).

NATIONAL FUND FOR MUNICIPAL WORKERS

The above mentioned fund is a Defined Contribution Fund and the contribution rate paid by the members is 9,00% and 7,50%
by section 57 employees and that of council 18,00% and 19,50% respectively. The latest statutory valuation was done on 30
June 2024. As at 30 June 2024 the results state that the funding level was100% (2023: 100%).

Employers do not have any liability for any fund's performances or deficits. None of the above mentioned plans are state plans.

53. Restatement of prior year

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of  financial performance that have been affected by prior-year
adjustments:

Kindly note that the segment report has been restated.

Statement of financial position

2024

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Other financial assets 300 000 000 - 33 119 014 333 119 014
Non-current receivables from exchange transactions 33 119 014 - (33 119 014) -
VAT receivable (now control) 23 036 992 - (14 030 722) 9 006 270
VAT accrual receivable - 817 602 23 460 513 24 278 115
Payables from exchange transactions (88 832 667) (6 268 279) - (95 100 946)
VAT accrual payable - - (9 429 791) (9 429 791)
Surplus for the year (2 712 124 967) 5 450 678 - (2 706 674 289)

Statement of financial performance

2024

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Operational revenue 17 329 201 - 12 161 393 29 490 594
Government grants and subsidies 283 874 832 - (12 161 393) 271 713 439
Bulk Purchases (340 331 780) (4 222 831) - (344 554 611)

Reclassification of revenue

The library service grant was reclassified to operational services rendered following a best practice review of similar
transactions at other municipalities.

118

CONLEYT
AGSA

Swartland Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2025 2024

53. Restatement of prior year (continued)

(a) Correction of Non-current assets

During the current year unbundling, it was identified that opening balances of work-in-progress for Housing projects will
eventually result in infrastructure assets. As such, the opening balance and prior year additions for Housing projects were